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On March 18, 2020, the Government 
announced a series of economic measures 
designed to support Canadian workers and 
businesses. We have summarized the key 
measures and the mechanisms in place to 
access this support. As always, the team at 
Crowe Soberman is here to advise, assist 
and support you wherever needed.

Support for Individuals 
Temporary Income Support for 
Workers and Parents

For Canadians without paid sick 
leave (or similar) who are sick, 
quarantined or forced to stay 
home to care for children, the 
Government is:

• Waiving the one-week waiting
period for those individuals in
imposed quarantine that claim
Employment Insurance (EI)
sickness benefits, effective
March 15, 2020.

• Waiving the requirement to
provide a medical certificate to
access EI sickness benefits.

• Introducing the Emergency
Care Benefit providing up
to $900 bi-weekly, for up to
15 weeks. This flat-payment

benefit would be administered 
through the Canada Revenue 
Agency (CRA) and provide 
income support to:

o Workers, including the self-
employed, who are 
quarantined or sick with 
COVID-19 but do not qualify 
for EI sickness benefits.

o Workers, including the self-
employed, who are taking 
care of a family member 
who is sick with COVID-19, 
such as an elderly parent, 
but do not qualify for EI 
sickness benefits.

o Parents with children who 
require care or supervision 
due to school closures, and 
are unable to earn 
employment income, 
irrespective of whether they 
qualify for EI or not.

Application for the Benefit  will 
be available in April 2020 and 
will require Canadians to attest 
that they meet the eligibility 
requirements. They will need 
to re-attest every two weeks 
to reconfirm their eligibility. 
Canadians will select one of three 
channels to apply for the Benefit:

• by accessing it on their CRA
MyAccount secure portal;

• by accessing it from their
secure My Service Canada
Account; or

• by calling a toll-free
number (to be announced)
equipped with an automated
application process.
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https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/e-services/e-services-individuals/account-individuals.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/e-services/e-services-individuals/account-individuals.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/services/my-account.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/services/my-account.html
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Longer-Term Income 
Support for Workers
For Canadians who lose their 
jobs or face reduced hours as a 
result of COVID-19’s impact:

• the EI Work Sharing Program 
was introduced to provide 
EI benefits to workers who 
agree to reduce their normal 
working hours as a result of 
developments beyond the 
control of their employers, 
by extending the eligibility 
of such agreements to 76 
weeks, easing eligibility 
requirements, and streamlining 
the application process.

Other Individual 
Income Support
The Government is proposing:

• a one-time special payment 
by early May 2020 through 
the Goods and Services 
Tax credit (GSTC) which will 
double the maximum annual 
GSTC payment amounts for 
the 2019-20 benefit year. The 
average boost to income for 
those benefitting from this 
measure will be close to $400 
for single individuals and close 
to $600 for couples.

• an increase in the maximum 
annual Canada Child Benefit 
(CCB) payment amounts for 
the 2019-20 benefit year, of 
by $300 per child. The overall 
increase for families receiving 
CCB will be approximately 
$550 on average; these 
families will receive an extra 
$300 per child as part of their 
May payment.

• a six-month interest-free 
moratorium on the repayment 
of Canada Student Loans 
for all individuals currently 
in the process of repaying 
these loans.

• to reduce the required 
minimum withdrawals from 
Registered Retirement Income 
Funds (RRIFs) by 25% for 
2020, in recognition of volatile 
market conditions and their 
impact on many seniors’ 
retirement savings.

Flexibility for Taxpayers
• For individuals (other than 

trusts), the return filing due 
date will be deferred until June 
1, 2020.  However, the CRA 
encourages individuals who 
expect to receive benefits 
under the GSTC or the Canada 
Child Benefit not to delay 

the filing of their return to 
ensure their entitlements for 
the 2020-21 benefit year are 
properly determined.

• For trusts having a taxation 
year ending on December 
31, 2019, the return filing due 
date will be deferred until 
May 1, 2020.

• The CRA will allow all 
taxpayers to defer, until after 
August 31, 2020, the payment 
of any income tax amounts 
that become owing on or after 
today and before September 
2020. This relief would apply 
to tax balances due, as well 
as instalments. No interest 
or penalties will accumulate 
on these amounts during 
this period.

• The CRA will recognize 
electronic signatures as having 
met the signature requirements 
of the Income Tax Act, as 
a temporary administrative 
measure. This applies to 
authorization forms T183 
or T183CORP.
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Mortgage Default 
Management Tools
• Canada’s large banks 

have confirmed that this 
support will include up to a 
6-month payment deferral for 
mortgages, and the opportunity 
for relief on other credit 
products. 

• The Canada Mortgage and 
Housing Corporation (CMHC) 
and other mortgage insurers 
offer tools to lenders that 
can assist homeowners 
who may be experiencing 
financial difficulty. These 
include payment deferral, loan 
re-amortization, capitalization 
of outstanding interest 
arrears and other eligible 
expenses, and special payment 
arrangements.

• The Government is providing 
increased flexibility for 
homeowners facing financial 
difficulties to defer mortgage 
payments on homeowner 

CMHC-insured mortgage 
loans. CMHC will permit 
lenders to allow payment 
deferral beginning immediately.

Support for Business
• The CRA will allow all 

businesses to defer the 
payment of any income tax 
amounts that become owing 
on or after today and before 
September 2020, until after 
August 31, 2020. This relief 
would apply to tax balances 
due, as well as instalments. 
No interest or penalties will 
accumulate on these amounts 
during this period.

• The Government is proposing 
to provide eligible small 
employers a temporary wage 
subsidy for a period of three 
months. The subsidy will be 
equal to 10% of remuneration 
paid during that period, up to 
a maximum subsidy of $1,375 
per employee and $25,000 
per employer. Businesses will 
be able to benefit immediately 
from this support by reducing 
their remittances of income tax 

withheld on their employees’ 
remuneration. Employers 
benefiting from this measure 
will include corporations 
eligible for the small business 
deduction, as well as non-profit 
organizations and charities.

• The CRA will not contact 
any small or medium-sized 
businesses to initiate any 
post assessment GST/HST or 
Income Tax audits for the next 
four weeks. 

• For the vast majority, the CRA 
will temporarily suspend audit 
interaction with taxpayers and 
representatives.

This article has been prepared 
for the general information of 
our clients. Specific professional 
advice should be obtained 
prior to the implementation of 
any suggestion contained in 
this article. Please note that 
this publication should not be 
considered a substitute for 
personalized tax advice related to 
your particular situation.
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NEED TO TALK TO SOMEONE?

Your Crowe Soberman advisor is always available to answer your questions. Our group of  
tax experts are available to point you in the right direction and provide tangible  

planning and solutions.

Please contact members of our Team at:

Aaron Goldstein  aaron.goldstein@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7199 

Aaron Schechter  aaron.schechter@crowesoberman.com 416 963 7192

Adam Scherer   adam.scherer@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7174

Alan Wainer  alan.wainer@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7121 

Alex Carswell  alex.carswell@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7208 

Ali Spinner  ali.spinner@crowesoberman.com  416 963 7129

Chandor Gauthier  chandor.gauthier@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7220 

David Silber  david.silber@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7196

Deborah Stern  deborah.stern@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7103

Denise Batac  denise.batac@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7148

Eli Palachi  eli.palachi@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7123 

Frédéric Pansieri   frederic.pansieri@crowesoberman.com  416 963 7237 

Hans Rizarri  hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7175

Howard Zerker  howard.zerker@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7231

Jeffrey Steinberg  jeffrey.steinberg@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7105

Jerry Cukier  jerry.cukier@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7104

Jim Muccilli  jim.muccilli@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7132

Joel Podbere  joel.podbere@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7155

Jonathan Biderman jonathan.biderman@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7170

Jonathan Breido  jonathan.breido@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7224

Jordan Caplan  jordan.caplan@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7191

Jordan Glazier  jordan.glazier@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7138

Karen Slezak  karen.slezak@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7109

Karyn Lipman   karyn.lipman@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7159

Linh Nguyen   linh.nguyen@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7158

Marissa Verskin    marissa.verskin@crowesoberman.com 416 644 3307 

Mayeer Pearl  mayeer.pearl@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7194

Neil Maisel  neil.maisel@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7116

Ragu Rajaratnam  ragu.rajaratnam@crowesoberman.com    416 847 6828

Shalewa Iaboni  omosalewa.iaboni@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7125

Silvia Jacinto   silvia.jacinto@crowesoberman.com  416 963 7163

Susan Hodkinson  susan.hodkinson@crowesoberman.com    416 963 7172

Talia Rubin   talia.rubin@crowesoberman.com     416 963 7126
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